

69444-8

69444-8

No. 69444-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY ZANKO, a single woman,
MELISSA MACDONALD, a single woman,

Respondents,

vs.

RONALD BRECK EDWARDS and
KELLIE EDWARDS, husband and wife,

Appellants.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR -5 AM 9:57

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Thomas J. Resick, WSBA #6976
Sarah E. Hall, WSBA #17170
Resick Hansen Fryer Hall & Heinz
412 North Commercial Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3, 4

I. Introduction.....5

II. Statement of the Issues.....5, 6

III. Statement of the Case.....6-16

IV. Argument.....16

 A. Standard of Review.....16

 B. Edwards’ Statement Allegedly Made To His Human Resource Manager Does Not Constitute Protected Speech Under RCW 4.24.525.....17

 1. There Is An Issue Of Fact As To Whether Edwards’ Even Made A “Protected” Statement.....17, 18

 2. The Statement Edwards Claims He Made Does Not Constitute Lawful Conduct “Involving Public Participation And Petition”.....18-20

 a. Edwards’ Alleged Statement Was Made In Bad Faith.....20, 21

 C. Even If Appellants Can Show Edwards’ Statement To His Human Resource Manager Is Protected Speech, They Have Not Met Their Burden Of Showing That Respondents’ Lawsuit “Arose” From This Statement.....21, 22

 1. Respondents Are Suing In Their Individual Capacity As Canadian Citizens Employed By A Different Company.....22

 2. Respondents’ Complaint States Causes of Actions For Edwards’ Conduct Prior And Independent To His Alleged Statement.....23-24

 3. The Superior Court Did Not Rule Appellants Were Required To Have A Pending EEOC Complaint.....25-26

 D. The Respondents Showed Clear And Convincing Evidence Of The Probability Of Prevailing On Their Lawsuit...26-28

 1. Respondents Claims Are Based On Edwards’ Outrageous And Defamatory Conduct In Nevada.....28

 2. Respondents Have Shown The Probability Of Prevailing On Their Defamation Claim.....28, 29

 3. The Respondents Have Set Forth Specific Defamatory Statements.....29-31

4. Edwards’ Defamatory Statement About Respondents’ Engaging In Sexual Relationships Are Provable False.....	31
5. Edwards’ Defamatory Statements Were Not Privileged Or Made In Anticipation Of Litigation.....	31-33
6. Edwards’ Statements Constitute Defamation <i>Per Se</i>	33, 34
7. Respondents Have Shown The Probability Of Prevailing On Their Claim Of Intention Infliction Of Emotional Distress.....	34, 35
V. Conclusion.....	36-37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</u> , 738 F.Supp. 2d 1104, (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	16, 17
<u>Capital Inc. v. Lawyers Title Co.</u> , 118 Cal.App.4 th 204, 212, 12 Cal.Rptr.3d 786 (2004).....	16
<u>City of Cotati v. Cashman</u> , 29 Cal.4 th 69, 79, 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 519 (2002).....	22
<u>Equilon Enterprises, v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</u> , 29 Cal. 4 th 53, 66, 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 507 (2002).....	21, 22
<u>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</u> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	19
<u>Kloepfel v. Bokor</u> , 149 Wash.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003).....	34, 35
<u>Lillig v. Becton-Dickinson</u> , 105 Wn.2d 653, 657-658, 717 P.2d 1371 (1986).....	32
<u>Moe v. Wise</u> , 97 Wash.App. 950, P.2d 1148 (1999).....	28, 33
<u>Nygaard, Inc. v. Timo Uusi-Kerttula</u> , 159 Cal.App.4 th 1027, 1036 (2008).....	16, 21, 24, 27
<u>Overstock.Com v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</u> , 151 Cal.App.4 th 688, 699-700 (2007).....	27
<u>Richard Mann, Jr. v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc.</u> , 120 Cal.App.4 th 90, 15 Cal.Rptr.3d 215 (2004).....	22, 28
<u>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</u> 87 Wash.App. 579, 590-91, 943 P.2d 350 (1997).....	29
<u>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</u> , 39 Cal.4 th 260, 269, fn.3, 46 Cal.Rptr.3d 638 (2006).....	16

<u>Strong v. Terrell,</u> 147 Wash.App. 376, 384, 195 P.3d 977 (2008).....	34
<u>Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont School District,</u> 154 Wash.App. 147, P.3d 339 (2010).....	29, 31, 32, 33

Statutes

RCW 4.24.525.....	5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 36, 37
RCW 4.25.525.....	16
RCW 4.24.525(4)(c).....	16, 24, 29
RCW 4.24.525(2).....	17

Other Authorities

2010 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 118(S.S.B. 6395).....	25
